

SECTION-IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3
(Appeal against Ld. Registrar Order under Order XV, Rule-5
of the S.C.R. Rules, 2013)

AND
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4
(Application for condonation in filing the appeal)
IN
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2 OF 2016
(Application for restoration of Contempt Petition)
IN
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 8 OF 2015
IN
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8270 OF 2009

Ajay Kumar & Ors.

...Appellants

Versus

Vinay Kumar @Bunty & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT IN DISPOSED OF MATTER

It is submitted that Contempt Petition in the appeal above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.01.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Heard the learned counsel.
We do not find any merit in this petition.
The contempt petition is dismissed.
Pending application, if any, stands
disposed of."**

Thereafter, Mr. Rabin Majumdar, Counsel on behalf of Petitioners had on 23.02.2016 filed Application for Restoration of Contempt Petition alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing restoration. The said application was lodged under Order-XV, Rule-5, S.C.R., 2013 vide Ld. Registrar's order dated 02.03.2016 (copy of the order dated 02.03.2016 annexed at Page No. 8 of paper books).

Now, Mr. Rabin Majumdar, Advocate has on 09.06.2016 filed appeal against Ld. Registrar Order dated 02.03.2016 under Order XV, Rule-5 of the S.C.R., 2013 alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing appeal (registered as I.A. Nos. 3 and 4 respectively). The application is barred by time by 70 days.

The applications in the Contemp Petition above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 26th day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Rabin Majumder, Advocate
Chamber No. 91, Sh. A. K. Sen Chambers Block,
Supreme Court of India, New Delhi.
2. Mr. Gautam Talukdar, Advocate
208, C.K. Daphtary Block,
Lawyers Chambers,
SCI, New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR